

No. 19-1108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DERAY MCKESSON,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
HOWARD UNIVERSITY HUMAN AND
CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JUSTIN HANSFORD
Counsel of Record
TASNIM MOTALA
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
HUMAN AND CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
2900 Van Ness Street NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 806-8082
justin.hansford@law.howard.edu
tasnim.motala@howard.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION PROMOTES A CAMPAIGN TO RESTRICT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS THAT WILL DISPROPORTIONATELY LIMIT THE RIGHTS OF BLACK PROTESTERS	4
A. Both historically and in the present case, legal repression of protest has disproportionately restricted the free speech rights of Black protesters.....	5
B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is part of a larger anti-protest policy campaign that now seeks to open the floodgates of litigation in order to deter free speech.....	7
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE “FORESEEABLE VIOLENCE” STANDARD WILL DISPROPORTION- ATELY CHILL SPEECH IN BLACK COMMUNITIES	13
A. Public officials have not demon- strated the capacity to measure the “foreseeable violence” in the context of public assemblies with accuracy, fairness, or the absence of bias	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The use of the foreseeable violence standard undermines the First Amendment's purpose of protecting political speech from undue interference.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	22
<i>Boynton v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960).....	22
<i>Dakota Rural Action v. Noem</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D.S.D. 2019)	9
<i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> , 945 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4, 9, 13, 19
<i>Gober v. City of Birmingham</i> , 373 U.S. 374 (1963).....	22
<i>Kessler v. City of Charlottesville</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00056, slip op. (W.D.Va Aug. 11, 2017)	17
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Overstreet</i> , 384 U.S. 118 (1966).....	12
<i>Peterson v. City of Greenville</i> , 373 U.S. 244 (1963).....	22
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	22, 23
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
N.D. H.B. 1426, 65th Leg. Assemb. (2017)..	8
S.D. S.B. 189, 94th Leg. Assemb. (2019)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
TENN. S.B. 902, 110th Gen. Assemb. (2017)	8
W. VA. H.B. 4618, 84th Leg. 2nd Sess. (2018).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Alexis Zotos, Mo. Lawmaker Wants To Ban Masks at Protests, KMOV4 (Feb. 1, 2017), https://www.kmov.com/news/mo-lawmak er-wants-to-ban-masks-at-protests/articl e_c1fa0021-fde9-515a-afb0-6a649f66753 6.html (last visited Apr. 2, 2020).....</i>	<i>8, 9</i>
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union, War Comes Home: The Excessive Militarization of American Policing (2014)</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>Andrea Gallo, DeRay Mckesson, Arrested Alton Sterling Protestors to Get Payout from Baton Rouge in Lawsuit Settlement, THE ADVOCATE (Nov. 22, 2016), https:// www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news /article_0bd9cc7c-b110-11e6-8137-53365 10f1f03.html?sr_source=liftamplify (last visited Apr. 7, 2020).....</i>	<i>20-21</i>
<i>Brad J. Bushman, The “Weapons Effect” PSYCH. TODAY (2013), https://www.psychol ogytoday.com/us/blog/get-psyched/201301/ the-weapons-effect (last visited Mar. 11, 2020).</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>Casey Delehantey et al., Militarization and Police Violence: The Case of the 1033 Program, RES. & POL. (June 2017)</i>	<i>19</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cass Sunstein, <i>Does the Clear and Present Danger Test Survive Cost-Benefit Analysis?</i> , in Lee C. Bollinger & Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>The Free Speech Century</i> (2019).....	21-22
Chan Tov McNamarah, <i>White Caller Crime: Racialized Police Communication and Existing While Black</i> , 24 MICH. J. RACE & L. 335 (2019)	13
Christian Davenport, et al., <i>Protesting While Black? The Differential Policing of American Activism, 1960-1900</i> , 76(1) AM. SOC. REV. 152 (2011)	5
Dana Farrington, <i>Ferguson Police Use Tear Gas, Flash Grenades To Disperse Protesters</i> , NPR (Aug. 18, 2014), https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2014/08/18/341427039/holder-to-visit-ferguson-obama-says-why-he-wont-go-too (last visited Mar. 2, 2020).	14
Daniel M. T. Fessler & Colin Holbrook, <i>Marching into Battle: Synchronized Walking Diminishes the Conceptualized Formidability of an Antagonist in Men</i> , 10 BIOLOGY LETTERS 20140592 (2014)	19
Derrick Bell, <i>Race, Racism, and American Law</i> (5th ed. 2004)	22-23
George W. Pring, <i>SLAPPs: Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation</i> , 7 PACE ENVT'L. L. REV. 3 (1989)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
German Lopez, <i>What Happened in Ferguson, Missouri, Following the Shooting and Grand Jury Decision?</i> , VOX (Jan. 27, 2016), https://www.vox.com/2015/5/31/17937880/ferguson-missouri-2014-protests-riots-police (last visited Mar. 5, 2020)	14
Harry Kalven, Jr., <i>The Negro and the First Amendment</i> (1966)	22
Howard University, Mission, Vision, Core Values, https://www2.howard.edu/howard-forward/mission-vision-values (last visited Apr. 6, 2020)	1-2
Howard University School of Law, Our History, http://law.howard.edu/content/our-history (last visited Apr. 6, 2020)	1
Hunton & Williams, <i>Final Report: Independent Review of the 2017 Protest Events in Charlottesville, Virginia</i> (2017), https://bloximages.newyork1.vip.townnews.com/dailyprogress.com/content/tncms/assets/v3/editorial/a/7f/a7f6fbf8-d6a2-11e7-b274-ff0516d3675c/5a21654433f0d.pdf.pdf (last visited Apr. 5th, 2020)	16
Jeffrey J. Rachlinski et al., <i>Does Unconscious Bias Affect Trial Judges?</i> 84 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1195 (2009)	17
Jennifer E. Cobbina, <i>Hands Up, Don't Shoot: Why the Protests in Ferguson and Baltimore Matter, and How They Changed America</i> (2019)	11, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jennifer Earl et al., <i>Protest Under Fire? Explaining the Policing of Protest</i> , 68 AM. SOC. REV. 581 (2003)	5
Jennifer Eberhardt et al., <i>Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing</i> , 87 J. PERS'Y SOC. PSYCH. 876 (2004)	7
Jesse Singal, <i>How Militarizing Police Can Increase Violence</i> , N.Y. MAG. (Aug. 14, 2014), http://nymag.com/scienceofus/2014/08/how-militarizing-police-can-increase-violence.html (last visited Apr. 3, 2020) ..	18
Jonathan Mummolo, <i>Militarization Fails to Enhance Police Safety or Reduce Crime but May Harm Police Reputation</i> , Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America (Sept. 20, 2018), https://www.pnas.org/content/115/37/918 (last visited Mar 2, 2020)	15
Justin Hansford, <i>The First Amendment Freedom of Assembly as a Racial Project</i> , 127 YALE L. J. FOR. 685 (2018)	7
Laura Weinrib, <i>The Taming of Free Speech</i> (2016)	7
Lillian R. BeVier, <i>Intersection and Divergence: Some Reflections on the Warren Court, Civil Rights, and the First Amendment</i> , 59 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1075 (2002)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Motion for Temporary Restraining Order, <i>North Baton Rouge Matters et al., v. City of Baton Rouge et al.</i> , No. 3 Civ. 00463 (M.D.La 2016)	20
Renée Grinnell, Deindividualization, PSYCH. CENT., http://psychcentral.com/encyclopedia/2008/deindividuation (last visited Apr. 3, 2020)	18
Robert Mackey, <i>Images of Militarized Police in Baton Rouge Draw Global Attention</i> , THE INTERCEPT (July 11, 2016), https://theintercept.com/2016/07/11/images-militarized-police-baton-rouge-draw-global-attention/ (last visited Mar. 2, 2020)..	15
Ronald A. Francisco, <i>Coercion and Protest: An Empirical Test in Two Democratic States</i> , 40 AM. J. POL. SCI. 1179 (1996)	5
Seth Millstein, <i>This Difference Between Charlottesville & Ferguson Could Be Part of a Sickening Double Standard</i> , BUSTLE (Aug. 13, 2017), this-difference-between-charlottesville-ferguson-could-be-part-of-a-sickening-double-standard-76288">https://www.bustle.com/p>this-difference-between-charlottesville-ferguson-could-be-part-of-a-sickening-double-standard-76288 (last visited Apr. 5th, 2020)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tafi Mukunyadzi, <i>Arkansas Governor Vetoes Anti-Mass Picketing Bill</i> , PHILA. TRIB. (Apr. 17, 2017), https://www.phillytrib.com/news/arkansas-governor-vetoes-anti-mass-picketing-bill/article_b0e084d1-b0cf-51eb-930f-72a9cf17cb02.html (last visited Apr. 2, 2020).....	8
Timothy Zick, <i>Managing Dissent</i> 95 WASH. L. REV. 1423 (2018)	11
Timothy Zick, <i>The Rising Cost of Dissent: Public Protest and Civil Liabilities</i> (Dec. 29, 2019), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3511233 (last visited Apr. 3, 2020).....	10
UN OHCHR, Mandates of the Special Rapporteur on The Promotion and Protection of The Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, and The Special Rapporteur on The Rights to Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and of Association OL USA 3/2017 (Mar. 27, 2017)	12
UN OHCHR, <i>Statement by the United Nations Special Rapporteur on the Rights to Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and of Association at the Conclusion of his Visit to the United States of America</i> (July 27, 2016), https://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=20317&LangID=E (last visited Apr. 6, 2020)	6

x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
US Protest Law Tracker, International Center for Not-For-Profit Law, https://www.icnl.org/usprotestlawtracker/?location=&status=enacted&issue=&date=&type=legislative (last visited Mar. 2, 2020).	8
Vanessa Williams et al., <i>Black Lives Matter: Evidence that Police-Caused Deaths Predict Protest Activity</i> 16 PERSP. POL. 400 (June 2018)	7-8
